



# TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph
205-2980 local 2060



### ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE  $99^{\text{TH}}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $13^{\text{TH}}$  SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON MONDAY, JULY 19, 2021, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

# I. CALL TO ORDER

#### II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

XXX XXX XXX

## III. PRAYER

- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

### VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

### A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. 1st Indorsement dated July 15, 2021, of the City Mayor forwarding a copy of the proposed memorandum of agreement between the Bicol Region General Hospital and Geriatric Medical Center former Bicol Sanitarium and the Naga City Hospital Covid-19 Molecular Laboratory, requesting authority to enter into said memorandum (SPin2021-0710);
- 2. Letter dated July 13, 2021, of the City Mayor, requesting for the passage of a resolution authorizing the City Government of Naga to enroll in the Electronic Premium Remittance System-EPayment System (EPRS-EPS) online payment facility of the Land Bank of the Philippines-Naga Rotunda Branch (SPin2021-0709);
- 3. Letter dated July 14, 2021, of the City Mayor, requesting for the passage of a resolution authorizing the City Government of Naga to open an EGOV Account

with Development Bank of the Philippines (SPin2021-0708);

#### B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated July 13, 2021, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod inviting Dr. Vito C. Borja II, City Health Officer, to the next regular session relative to HIV cases in the city;
- 2. Letter dated July 14, 2021, of the Acting City Engineer submitting the comments/recommendations of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)-Region V on SP Resolution No. 2021-103 (SPin2021-0705);
- 3. Letter dated 14 July 2021 of Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., CPDC and TWG Chair, submitting an inventory of structures and properties located at the open space of Villa Karangahan Subd., this city (SPin2021-0706);
- 4. Letter dated July 13, 2021, of Mrs. Lucille C. Reganit, relative to her pending application for rezoning of her property for her proposed Power Fuels and Business Hub in Kilometer 10, Carolina, this city (SPin2021-0703);

### C. NEW BUSINESS

1. Letter dated July 13, 2021, of City Youth Mayor Berlineth Nymia T. Montes forwarding the result of their assessment of the Naga City Citizen's Charter (SPin2021-0702);

- 2. Undated letter of Ms. Nanet Lopez Sumalabe offering to sell their property situated in Barangay San Isidro, Naga City (SPin2021-0704);
- 3. 1st Indorsement dated July 14, 2021, of the Head of Trimobile Task Force forwarding one application for transfer of trimobile franchise (SPin2021-0707);

D. OTHER MATTERS

- VIII. NOMINAL VOTING
  - IX. ADJOURNMENT